

24 February 2021

Tēnā koe [REDACTED]

### Official Information Act Request

Thank you for your request under the Official Information Act 1982, which was transferred to NZQA from the Ministry of Education on 28 January, for the following information:

- 1. In the 5 (five) years preceding the removal of eligibility how many independent school students enrolled in Te Kura for NCEA Levels 1,2,3 in Māori language subjects. Please group the data based on course, year group, and region and student ethnicity.*
- 2. In the two (2) years since the eligibility for government-funded access to dual tuition with Te Kura was removed, how many independent school students enrolled in Te Kura for NCEA Levels 1,2,3 in Māori language subjects. Please group the data based on course, year group (if applicable), region and student ethnicity.*
- 3. In the 5 (five) years preceding the removal of eligibility how many independent school students enrolled in Te Kura for NCEA Levels 1,2,3 in Pacific language subjects. Please group the data based on course, year group (if applicable), and region and student ethnicity.*
- 4. In the two (2) years since the eligibility for government-funded access to dual tuition with Te Kura was removed how many independent school students enrolled in Te Kura for NCEA Levels 1,2,3 in Pacific language subjects. Please group the data based on course, year group (if applicable), region and student ethnicity.*

Please find the information covered by your request in the attached spreadsheet:

- OIACR21809 OIA Te Kura by Independent Schools

Note:

1. The data includes only Māori and Pacific language subjects reported to NZQA where the student was enrolled in an independent school and the standard was assessed by Te Kura.
2. Students may be classified under more than one ethnicity, so may be reported more than once in the data.
3. 2020 data is provisional as schools are still providing late reported results and the reviews and reconsideration process is not yet complete.
4. NCEA standards include internally assessed Unit Standards and internally and externally assessed Achievement standards.

As part of the commitment to open and transparent government, NZQA is proactively releasing responses to Official Information Act requests which are of public interest. NZQA intends to publish its response to this request on its website as part of its next quarterly release of documents. Your name and contact details will be removed before publication.

If you require further assistance or believe we have misinterpreted your request, please contact [REDACTED] in the Office of the Chief Executive, email [REDACTED]@nzqa.govt.nz or telephone (04) 463 [REDACTED]

If you are dissatisfied with our response, you have the right, under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act 1982, to lodge a complaint with the Office of the Ombudsman at [www.ombudsman.parliament.nz](http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz). You can also telephone 0800 802 502 or write to the Ombudsman at PO Box 10152, Wellington, 6143.

Nāku nā



Dr Grant Klinkum  
Pouwhakahaere/Chief Executive